The Future of Nursing 2020-2030 Chicago Town Hall Ann Cashion, PhD, RN, FAAN, is Acting Director of the National Institute of Nursing Research (NINR) and Scientific Director of the NINR Division of Intramural Research. She is a well-known scientist and leader in the field of nursing science with expertise in genetic markers that predict clinical outcomes. From 2011-2013, Dr. Cashion served as the Senior Advisor to the Office of the Director and Acting Scientific Director before being appointed Scientific Director in November 2013. Prior to her appointment at NINR, Dr. Cashion was professor and chair of the Department of Acute and Chronic Care in the College of Nursing, University of Tennessee Health Science Center (UTHSC). She joined the faculty in 2000, shortly after earning her doctorate at UTHSC. Also, in 2000 Dr. Cashion participated in the inaugural NINR Summer Genetics Institute (SGI). Drawn by the idea of incorporating genetics and genomics into her research, she credits the SGI with changing the trajectory of her career. Currently, Dr. Cashion serves as a member of the National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine Roundtable on Genomics and Precision Health. She was previously on the Board of Directors for the Alumni Association of the Robert Wood Johnson Executive Nurse Fellows program, served as co-chair of the Genetics Expert Panel for the American Academy of Nursing, and served as Communication Chair of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention-sponsored Genetic Applications in Practice and Prevention Network.